
ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
FEBRUARY 18, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

CHANGE ORDER #6  RESOLUTION
CITY CENTRE INFRASTRUCTURE ORDINANCE PAT DOWSE 
PAVEMENT AND SEWERS RECEIVE/FILE CITY ENGINEER 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to execute Change Order No. 6 with Graham Construction for a reduction in the 
amount of $18,190 resulting in a final contract price not to exceed $4,586,234.06 for the City Centre 
Infrastructure Pavement and Sewers project. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project.  

RECOMMENDATION 

Approval. 

BACKGROUND 

Change Order #6 captures the addition of six (6) sign poles and one (1) traffic sign, as well as the deduction of 
liquated damages.  The additional sign poles were purchased as to have on hand inventory, due to the long lead 
time in ordering poles, making the replacement of poles more efficient. Graham Construction offered liquidated 
damages of $20,000 due to the delay in completion of the project, which resulted in additional construction 
administration time. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\20file\20 PW Change Order 6 - Graham Construction 02.18.2020.Doc 

D



RESOLUTION NO. 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 6 TO THE CONTRACT WITH GRAHAM 
CONSTRUCTION, INC., OMAHA, NEBRASKA, TO PROVIDE FOR QUANTITY REDUCTION 
AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES, FOR A REDUCTION OF $18,190.00 TO THE CONTRACT 
AMOUNT. 
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined it is necessary to reduce quantities and account of 

liquidated damages; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the FY19/20 Biennial Budget provides funding for this project.  The contract price 

decreases from $4,604,424.06 to $4,586,234.06. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of the City of La Vista, 

Nebraska, that the Mayor is authorized to execute the necessary documents for 
Change Order No. 6 to the contract with Graham Construction, Inc., Omaha 
Nebraska, to provide for a quantity reduction and liquidated damages for a 
reduction of $18,190.00 to the contract amount. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 18TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2020. 
 
        CITY OF LA VISTA 
 
 
 
              
         Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
      
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk        

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
K:\APPS\City Hall\20 FINAL RESOLUTIONS\20.   84th Redev-Pub  
Impr-Infra Pavt Sewers - Change Order No 6 02.18.2020.Doc   



Date of Issuance: February 5, 2020 

CHANGE ORDER 
#6 

Effective Date: February 5, 2020 

Project: La Vista City Centre Infrastructure Pavement lowner: City of La Vista 
and Sewers. I 

Owner's Contract No.: CD-17-008 

Contract: City Centre Infrastructure Pavement and Sewers Date of Contract: 11/21/17 

Contractor: Graham Construction Engineer's Project No.: B16-0546 

The Contract Documents are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

Contract Price Reduced per Work Change Directive No. 15 and Liquidated Damages 

Contract Milestone Change per Work Change Directive No. 16 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change): 20-02-04_FOPS_Work Change Directive No. 15 Graham Response, 20-02-04_FOPS_Graham 

Response to LD Letter, 19-07-30_FOPS_Work Change Directive No. 16 - Executed 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

204 Calendar days. Substantial Completion 

$4 298 611.80 229 Calendar days. Final Completion 

Increase from previously approved Change Orders Contract Times from previously approved Change Orders 

No. 1 to No. 5 No. O to No. 5 

Substantial completion (days or date): October 22. 2018 

$305 812.26 Ready for final payment (days or date): November 16. 2018 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

November 9, 2018 - Substantial 

$4 604 424.06 July 31. 2019 - Final Completion 

Decrease of this Change Order: Contract Time changes of this Change Order: 

Substantial completion (days or date): August 9, 2019- Substantial 

$18 190.00 Ready for final payment (days or date): September 3. 2019 • Final Completion 

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

August 9. 2019 - Substantial Completion 

$4,586,234.06 September 3, 2019 - Final Completion 

RECOMMENDED: ACCEPTED: 

By: ____ _ _____ ___ _ 

Owner (Authorized Signature) 

Date: _____________ _ 

Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable): Date: _____________ _ 

EJCDC No. C-941 (2002 Edition) Page 1 of 1 
Prepared by the Engineers' Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by the 
Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications Institute. 



c::.~ --



c::.~ --



c::.~ --

--

--

I I I I I I 
I I I I I I 


	20 PW Change Order 6 - Graham Construction 02.18.2020
	20.   84th Redev-Pub Impr-Infra Pavt Sewers - Change Order No 6 02.18.2020
	20-02-05_FOPS_City Centre Pavement  Sewers Graham Change Order 6-FRONT END

